

Case No. S279622

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

HECTOR CASTELLANOS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES, ET AL.,

Intervenors-Appellants.

First Appellate District, No. A163655
Alameda County Superior Court, No. RG21088725
Hon. Frank Roesch, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE PROPOSED BRIEF
and [PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LABOR LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND
RESPONDENTS CASTELLANOS ET AL.**

Veena Dubal (SBN 249268) vdubal@law.uci.edu
Univ. of California, Irvine School of Law
401 E. Peltason Drive, Suite 3500-K
Irvine, CA 92697-8000
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE PROPOSED BRIEF
AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI*9

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF..... 15

INTRODUCTION 15

DISCUSSION..... 17

 I. Proposition 22 Strips TNC Drivers and DNC
 couriers of Basic Health and Safety Protections,
 Jeopardizing the Lives and Well-being of
 Vulnerable Workers..... 17

 II. Proposition 22 Violates Article XIV of the
 California Constitution, Which Grants the
 Legislature Plenary Power to Create a
 Complete Workers’ Compensation System..... 25

 A. Proposition 22 Violates Article XIV,
 Section 4 of the California Constitution
 by Withdrawing TNC and DNC workers
 from the State’s Workers’ Compensation
 Scheme, Thereby Creating an Incomplete
 System of Workers’ Compensation and
 Contradicting the Specific language and
 Intent of the Section 27

 B. Proposition 22 Violates the California
 Constitution by Countermanding the
 Authority of the Legislature and Using
 the Initiative Process to Make the State’s
 System of Workers’ Compensation
 Incomplete 38

CONCLUSION..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> (1905) 198 U.S. 45.....	16
<i>New York Central R. Co. v. White</i> (1917) 243 U.S. 188.....	45
State Cases	
<i>Drillon v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 346.....	31
<i>Eckis v. Sea World Corp.</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 1.....	45
<i>Ex Parte Collie</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 396.....	46
<i>Independent Energy Producers Assn. v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Isenberg v. Calif. Emp. Stabiliz. Comm'n</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 34.....	31
<i>Ives v. South Buffalo Ry. Co.</i> (1911) 201 N.Y. 271.....	28
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492.....	42
<i>Mathews v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 719.....	43
<i>Thompson v. Bd. of Trustees of City of Alameda</i> (1904) 144 Cal. 281.....	46

<i>Tracy v. Yellow Cab Cooperative</i> (1997) Super. Ct. Cal. No. 938786, slip op. 2.....	31
--	----

State Statutes

Cal. Lab. Code §2750.3	26, 38
Cal. Lab. Code §2777	33
Cal. Lab. Code §3209	36
Cal. Lab. Code §4650(b).....	37
Cal. Lab. Code §4658	37
Cal. Lab. Code §6300	37

Constitutional Provisions

California Const. art. XIV	16, 25, 26
California Const. art. XIV, § 4	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Barrios, John, <i>Research Brief: The Cost of Convenience: Ridesharing and Traffic Fatalities</i> , (Mar. 2019), https://bfi.uchicago.edu/wp-content/uploads/BFI_RB_Barrios_The-Cost-of-Convenience_Ridesharing-and-Traffic-Fatalities.pdf	20
California Department of Insurance & California Public Utilities Commission, <i>Joint Study of Transportation Network Company (TNC) Insurance Coverage Requirements in California</i> , (Dec. 31, 2017) http://www.insurance.ca.gov/0400-news/0200-studies-reports/upload/TNC_REPORT_AS_OF_010518.pdf	20
California Department of Industrial Relations, https://www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/high-hazard-unit.html	33

Dubal, Veena, <i>An Uber Ambivalence: Employee Status, Worker Perspectives, & Regulation in the Gig Economy</i> , Beyond the Algorithm: Qualitative Insights for Gig Work Regulation, UC Hastings Research Paper No. 381, (2020), http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.3488009	25
Farivar, Cyrus, <i>Gig Workers Fear Carjacking, Other Violence Amid Spike in Crimes</i> , NBC News, (Apr. 24, 2021), https://www.nbcnews.com/business/business-news/gig-workers-fear-carjacking-other-violence-amid-spike-violence-crimes-n1264987	22
Figueroa, Maria, et al., <i>Essential but Unprotected: App-based Food Couriers in New York City</i> , (2021), https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/6c0bc951-f473-4720-be3e-797bd8c26b8e/091321_Full%20Los%20Deliveristas%20Unidos%20-%20Industry.pdf	21, 24
France, Anatole, <i>The Red Lily</i> , (1894)	15
Freeman Engstrom, Nora, <i>When Cars Crash: The Automobile's Tort Law Legacy</i> , 53 Wake Forest Law Review 293, 295, (2017).....	33
Gifford, Donald G., <i>Technological Triggers to Tort Revolutions: Steam Locomotives, Autonomous Vehicles, and Accident Compensation</i> , 11 J. Tort. L. 71, (2018), https://digitalcommons.law.umaryland.edu/fac_pubs/1590	32
Hanna, Warren L., <i>California Law of Employee Injuries and Workers' Compensation</i> , Ch. 1, § 1.01[3][d] (rev. 2d ed. 2022).....	28

Hussain, Suhauna, <i>This Uber Driver Died of Covid-19. Proposition 22 Will Sway His Family’s Fate</i> , Los Angeles Times (Nov. 1, 2020), https://www.latimes.com/business/technology/story/2020-11-01/prop-22-uber-driver-covid-19-death-benefits-workers-comp	23
Jacobs, Ken & Reich, Michael, <i>The Uber/Lyft Initiative Guarantees Only \$5.64 an Hour</i> , UC Berkeley Labor Center, (Oct. 31, 2019), https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/the-uber-lyft-ballot-initiative-guarantees-only-5-64-an-hour-2/	35
Kerr, Dara, <i>Gig Workers with Covid-19 Say It’s Hard to Get Sick Leave from Uber, Lyft, Instacart</i> , CNET, (Mar. 26, 2020), https://www.cnet.com/tech/mobile/features/gig-workers-with-covid-19-symptoms-say-its-hard-to-get-sick-leave-from-uber-lyft-instacart/	23
Larson, Arthur, <i>The Nature and Origins of Workmen’s Compensation</i> , 37 Cornell L. Q. 206, 231 (1952)	28
Marx, Robert, <i>Compulsory Compensation Insurance</i> , 25 Columbia Law Review 167, (1925).....	32
Mass, Alon, et al. <i>Taxi Cab Syndrome: A Review of the Extensive Genitourinary Pathology Experienced by Taxi Cab Drivers and What We Can Do to Help</i> , Reviews in Urology, (2014)	24
Occupational Safety and Health Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Risk Factors and Protective Measures for Taxi and Livery Drivers</i> , (May 2020), https://www.taxi-library.org/oshataxi.pdf	20
Occupational Safety and Health, <i>Current Intelligence Bulletin 57: Violence in the Workplace-Risk Factors and Prevention Strategies</i> , Publication No. 96-100, (1996).....	19

Paul, Kari, <i>Lyft Sparks Uproar After Opening Store to Sell Masks to Its Drivers</i> , The Guardian, (Jul. 17, 2020), https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2020/jul/17/lyft-drivers-masks-ppe-store-covid-19	22
Pegula, Stephen & Gunter, Matt, <i>Fatal Occupational Injuries to Independent Workers</i> , Bureau of Labor Statistics Beyond the Numbers 8(10), (Aug. 2019), https://www.bls.gov/opub/btn/volume-8/fatal-occupational-injuries-to-independent-workers.htm	18
Ravenelle, Alexandra, <i>Hustle and Gig: Struggling and Surviving in the Sharing Economy</i> (1 st Ed.), (Mar. 2019)	24
Simon, Jonathan, <i>Driving Governmentality: Automobile Accidents, Insurance, and the Challenge to Social Order in the Inter-War Years, 1919 to 1941</i> , 4 Conn. Ins. L.J. 521, 530, (1998)	32
Smith, Joshua Emerson, <i>A Covid-19 Death Renews Questions of Responsibility of Uber and Lyft to Drivers</i> , Los Angeles Times, (Jul. 25, 2020), https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-07-25/covid-19-death-uber-lyft-drivers	23
Warchol, Greg Ph.D., <i>Workplace Violence, 1992-96</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, (Jul. 1998)	19
Witt, John Fabian, <i>The Accidental Republic: Crippled Workingmen, Destitute Widows, and the Remaking of American Law</i> , (2014).....	31
Workers' Compensation, (1918), https://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1124&context=ca_ballot_props	29
